

No. 22-166

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and
DANIEL P. ROGAN, Auditor-Treasurer,
in his official capacity,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

DAVID J. DEERSON

JOSHUA W. POLK

Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1290

Sacramento, CA 95814

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

4440 PGA Blvd., Ste. 307

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Telephone: (916) 330-4059

CMartin@pacificlegal.org

Additional counsel on inside front cover

CHARLES R. WATKINS
Guin, Stokes & Evans, LLC
805 Lake Street, #226
Oak Park, IL 60301

GARRETT D. BLANCHFIELD
ROBERTA A. YARD
Reinhardt Wendorf & Blanchfield
332 Minnesota St., Ste. W-1050
St. Paul, MN 55101

VILDAN TESKE
Teske Law, PLLC
222 South Ninth St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Tyler has Standing	2
II. Confiscating Tyler’s Equity Is a Taking	5
A. The County’s reliance on feudal practice is unavailing	6
B. Historical practice in America supports Tyler’s takings claim	8
1. Virginia’s history supports Tyler’s takings claim	8
2. Kentucky’s history supports Tyler’s claims	10
3. States protected equity until and past adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment	11
C. <i>Nelson</i> and <i>Bennis</i> do not answer Tyler’s claim	13
D. Law concerning orderly transfer of title, adverse possession, and abandoned property has no bearing on takings analysis	16
III. The Excessive Fines Clause Protects Tyler	19
A. Non-compensatory economic sanctions are “punitive”	20

B. A sanction can be punitive even if it does not turn on crime or culpability.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 725 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013)	4, 8, 15
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie</i> , 277 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	1
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	21
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	20–23
<i>Baker v. Kelley</i> , 11 Minn. 480 (1866).....	12
<i>Balthazar v. Mari</i> , 301 F.Supp. 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	14
<i>Balthazar v. Mari Ltd.</i> , 396 U.S. 114 (1969)	14
<i>Barbour v. Nelson</i> , 11 Ky. 59 (1822).....	5, 10, 13–14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	3
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	13, 15
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont</i> <i>v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	22

<i>Burnquist v. Flach</i> , 213 Minn. 353 (1942).....	12–13
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793)	7
<i>City of Washington v. Pratt</i> , 21 U.S. 681 (1823)	13
<i>Cocks v. Izard</i> , 74 U.S. 559 (1868)	11
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021)	3
<i>Denman v. Gans</i> , 607 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. App.), review denied (Minn. 2000)	17
<i>Dorce v. City of New York</i> , 2 F.4th 82 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Dudley v. Little</i> , 2 Ohio 504 (1826).....	11
<i>F.E.C. v. Cruz</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1638 (2022)	4
<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 32 Minn. 7 (1884).....	12–13
<i>Farrell v. City of St. Paul</i> , 62 Minn. 271 (1895).....	15
<i>First Baptist Church of St. Paul</i> <i>v. City of St. Paul</i> , 884 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. 2016)	17
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020)	15

<i>Hawkins v. Barney's Lessee</i> , 30 U.S. 457 (1831)	16
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	3
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	13
<i>Housing and Redev. Auth. in and for the City of Richfield v. Walser Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 662 (Minn. App. 2001).....	17
<i>King v. Mullins</i> , 171 U.S. 404 (1898)	9, 12
<i>Kinney v. Beverley</i> , 12 Va. 318 (1808)	8–9
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	19
<i>Krueger v. Market</i> , 124 Minn. 393 (1914).....	16–17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	15
<i>Margraff v. Cunningham's Heirs</i> , 57 Md. 585 (1882)	13
<i>Marshall v. McDaniel</i> , 75 Ky. 378 (1876).....	10
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100 (1868)	6, 9
<i>McClure v. Maitland</i> , 24 W.Va. 554 (1884)	8

<i>McHardy v. State</i> , 215 Minn. 132 (1943).....	12
<i>Melco Inv. Co. v. Gapp</i> , 259 Minn. 82 (1960).....	17
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	19
<i>Millett v. Mullen</i> , 49 A. 871 (Me. 1901).....	11
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	15
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	14
<i>In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07–10416 (BLS), 2014 WL 2511339 (Bankr. D. Del. May 30, 2014)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	10
<i>O’Brien v. Coulter</i> , 2 Blackf. 421 (Ind. 1831)	13
<i>Parish v. E. Coast Cedar Co.</i> , 45 S.E. 768 (N.C. 1903)	11
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	19
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Valdez, Alaska</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009)	14
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 505 Mich. 429 (2020)	14

<i>State Fire Marshal v. Sherman</i> , 201 Minn. 594 (1938).....	17
<i>Stover v. Boswell's Heirs</i> , 33 Ky. 232 (1835).....	10
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1815 (2018)	18
<i>Tex. Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n</i> <i>v. Hudson</i> , 265 F.App'x. 210 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 23
<i>Texaco v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	18
<i>Tiernan v. Wilson</i> , 6 Johns.Ch. 411 (N.Y. 1822).....	13
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services,</i> <i>Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	20–21
<i>United States v. Ferro</i> , 681 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Husein</i> , 478 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	14, 18
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 101 F.3d 1284 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971)	15

<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	22
<i>Yancey v. Hopkins</i> , 15 Va. 419 (1810)	9

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 5, 19
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 11

Statutes

1801 Ky. Acts 77:

p. 79, § 4	10
p. 80, § 5	10
Minn. Stat. § 117.027	17
Minn. Stat. § 279.092	15
Minn. Stat. § 281.23	15
Minn. Stat. § 282.09	15
Minn. Stat. §§ 345.31–.60	17
Minn. Stat. § 469.001 et seq.	17
Minn. Stat. § 525.84	17
Statute of Gloucester (1278)	6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)	2
Fed. R. Evid. 201(c)(2)	4

Other Authorities

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1803)	6–7
--	-----

Blackwell, Robert S., <i>Blackwell on Tax Titles</i> (1855)	12
Bond, Beverly W., Jr., <i>The Quit-Rent System in the American Colonies</i> (1919).....	7
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>A Summary View of the Rights of British America</i> (1774), https://www.google.com/books/edition/A_Summary_View_of_the_Rights_of_British/HEdHAQAAMAAJ?hl=en&gbpv=1&printsec=frontcover	7
Magna Carta (1215).....	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Fair v. Continental Resources</i> , No. 22-160 (Aug. 18, 2022)	2
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Meisner v. Hall</i> , No. 22-874 (Mar. 9, 2023).....	2, 14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nieveen v. TAX 106</i> , No. 22-237 (Sept. 9, 2022)	2
Waples, Rufus, <i>A Treatise on Proceedings In Rem</i> (1882).....	16
Zillow, <i>Home value history</i> , https://www.zillow.com/homedetails/3600-Penn-Ave-N-APT-105-Minneapolis-MN-55412/1720054_zpid/ (visited Mar. 30, 2023)	4
